

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

**L.P.A. No. 483 of 2023**

Om Prakash Vishwakarma ... .. Appellant

Versus

M/s Central Coalfields Limited and others ... Respondents

-----

**CORAM: HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN**

-----

For the Appellant: Mr. Ajit Kumar, Advocate

For the Respondents: Mr. Arbind Kumar, Advocate

-----

**05/Dated: 04.03.2025**

Heard learned counsel for both sides.

Since the delay in filing the appeal is only 32 days and since adequate reasons have been assigned for the delay in filing the appeal, notwithstanding the objection by the counsel for the respondents, application being I.A. No. 2239 of 2025 for condonation of delay is allowed and the delay in preferring the appeal is condoned.

List on 17.06.2025.

**(M. S. Ramachandra Rao, C.J.)**

**(Deepak Roshan, J.)**